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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

AWA R N I N G Read all safety warnings and instructions.
Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock,
fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

A To avoid scalding or burns, use caution when handling hot tap water to fill tanks. Do
not boil or microwave water to be used in machine.

A Do not leave machine unattended when plugged in or while it is on. Unplug from
outlet when not in use and before servicing.

A To reduce the risk of fire and electric shock due to internal component damage, use

Hard Floor c‘eaner only Floor Doctor® cleaning products intended for use with this machine.

See the Cleaning Solution section of this manual.
A Do not allow to be used as a toy. Not intended for use by children age 12 and under.
Close attention and adult supervision is necessary when used near children. Do not
allow children to place their body parts in or near openings and moving parts.
A Ulse machln‘e only ass deskv]cmk():led in thl% rr‘wanual Use onlyf rﬁcommenclied Floor Doctor
H cleaning solutions. See the Cleaning Solution section of this manual.
Safety |nStI‘UCtI0nS A Do not use with damaged cord or plug. If machine is not working as it should, has
been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into water, stop using and return
. . it to a service center.
Mach|ne Overv|ew A Do not pull or carry by cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord
around sharp edges or corners. Do not run machine over cord. Keep cord away from
heated surflacesb. | q | e ol N 5
H A Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.
QU|Ck Sta rt A Do not handle plug or machine or charger with wet hands.
A Do not put any object into openings. Do not use if any opening is blocked; keep free
. of dust, lint, hair, and anything that may reduce air flow.
Operat|on A Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and
moving parts.
A gumd off all controlshbeforeI ugplugg ng e S ¢ Calif q
A Product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer an
How to Clean birth defects.
A Use extra care when cleaning on stairs.
. A Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids or materials such as
Wa rra nty |nf0 rmation gasoline, certain paints or use in areas where they may be present.
A Do not use to pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes,
matches, or hot ashes.
Do not place in or pick up caustic or toxic materials (Such as, bleach, ammonia, toilet
bowl cleaner and drain cleaners) with machine.
Do not place or submerge machine in standing water or try to clear flooded areas.
Do not clean over floor electrical outlets.
When clean water tank runs out stop using and follow instructions to refill.
Do not operate without tanks or in any manner inconsistent with above warnings or
Retain for your records: To save time if calling Customer Service for the operating instructions set forth in this manual.

information about your Floor Doctor® machine, it is recommended Do not use without filters in place

Do not expose to rain. Store Indoors.
that you record your machine information below. Do not use flammable or combustible liquids to clean floors.
Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure that the Power Switch is in the off-position
. before picking up or carrying the machine. Carrying the machine with your finger
Serial #: on the Solution Trigger or Power Switch may cause the machine to start or release

water or solution.
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A For household indoor use only.
Model #: A Use only charger model Yinli YLSO241A T260092 to recharge this machine.
A Do not store or charge outdoors or on wet surfaces. Do not allow the machine or
. charger to get wet.
Date of Purchase: A Water may drip from the underside of the product. To avoid damage to flooring and

to avoid potential slip hazard, use storage tray provided.

A Do not store machine with cleamng solution in tanks.

A This product includes rechargeable lithium-ion batteries. Do not expose batteries to
high temperatures.

A Do not disassemble battery.
A Unplug the charger from the wall outlet before cleaning or maintenance.
Rug Doctor, LLC A Leaks from battery cells can occur under extreme conditions. If any liquid gets on
2201 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 100 the skin wash quickly with soap and water. If any liquid gets into the eyes, do not
: ’ rub eyes, immediately flush them with clean water continuously for a minimum of 15
Plano, Texas 75075 minutes. Seek medical attention immediately.

consumetr.support@rugdoctor.com
2 rugdoctorcom 1-800-784-3628 www.rugdoctor.com rugdoctorcom 1-800-784-3628 3



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS MACHINE OVERVIEW

AAWARNING - Uy charsermoder vini :

this machine.

e A charger that is suitable for one
type of battery pack may create
a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.

¢ Use machine only with specifically
designated battery packs. Use of
any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire. 3

¢ Liquid ejected from the battery
may cause irritation or burns.

¢ Do not use a machine that is
damaged or modified. Damaged
or modified batteries may exhibit
unpredictable behavior resulting in 4
fire, explosion or risk of injury. 5

¢ Do not expose the machine to fire
or excessive temperature. Exposure
to fire or temperature above 130°C
may cause explosion.

¢ Follow all charging instructions and
do not charge the machine outside of
the temperature range specified in
the instructions. Charging improperly 6
or at temperatures outside of the
specified range may damage the
battery and increase the risk of fire.

¢ Have servicing performed by a
qualified repair person using only

id.entical replacement parts. This 1. Handle 6. Rear Wheel 11. Indicator Light

will ensure that the safety of the

product is maintained. 2. Solution Trigger 7. Power Switch 12. Dirty Water Tank
3. Charger 8. Handle 13. Brush Roll

¢ Do not modify or attempt to
repair the machine except 4. Charger Input 9. Tank Release Button 14. Nozzle/brush Roll

as indicated in the instructions 5. Main Body 10. Clean Water Tank
for operating and cleaning.

4 rugdoctorcom 1-800-784-3628 rugdoctorcom 1-800-784-3628 5
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CLEANING TIPS

Before you begin, review the safety warnings found in the front of this manual.
Always test color fastness before using on surfaces.

Wet an inconspicuous area with a small amount of cleaning solution.

After 1-2 minutes, blot with a white absorbent cloth and check for color transfer.
Sweep or remove all loose debris from the area you want to clean to remove loose
dirt before using the Floor Doctor Hard Surface Cleaner machine.

QUICK START

If this is the first use, attach handle to main body by inserting the handle into the main
body until you hear the handle snap. The handle is now seated and secure.

Remove the cardboard nozzle protector from the nozzle.

Remove any additional packing materials from the machine and charger.

Place the machine on the storage tray near an outlet.

Plug the charger into the machine and then into the wall outlet.

Charge the unit for 6 hours (3.5 hours for recharge after use). Charge is complete
when the blue charge light quits blinking and remains a solid blue color.

Unplug the charger from the machine.

Remove the Clean Water Tank by pressing the tank release button and pulling the
water tank out the front.

Open the Clean Water Tank and fill with hot tap water, leaving enough room to add
solution. Do not use boiled or microwaved water in tank.

. Add 1 tablespoon of Rug Doctor Hard Floor Cleaning solution to the clean water tank,

close the tank and replace it onto the main body.
With the unit on the hard surface to be cleaned, place your foot on the nozzle and
rotate the handle back to a use position.

. Push the Power Switch on top once for low brush speed, twice for high brush speed

and a third time to turn the unit off again.

. Use the solution trigger to activate the flow of solution. (It may take a few seconds for

solution to initially flow.)

. Use slow forward and backward strokes to provide solution to the floor, brush the floor

thoroughly and lift the dirt off the floor with the suction nozzle.

NOTE: Suction is at the front of the nozzle, the backward stroke is the most

effective at lifting the dirt off the floor. The forward stroke loosens, provides solution
and prepares the surface for dirt removal in the backward stroke.

. When finished, remove the Clean and Dirty Water Tanks, empty contents, clean and

dry the tanks before storage. Replace the dry tanks and place the unit back on its
storage tray ready for recharging.

. Charge the unit so it will be ready for the next mess.

Charge unit periodically to maximize battery life.

AWA R N I N G DO NOT USE BOILED OR MICROWAVED
WATER IN TANK. Doing so could result
in scalding or burns and/or damage the

machine and void the warranty. Do not
walk on wet surfaces.

rugdoctor.com 1-800-784-3628

OPERATION

HANDLE ASSEMBLY

J \ J

1. Remove the cardboard nozzle protector.

2. Firmly insert the handle into the unit base until you hear the handle click into place.

a. If you do not hear the handle click into place, gently apply pressure until the handle
clicks into place.

3. To remove handle from the unit, first remove the screw. Once the screw has been
removed, utilize a tool to press the spring located to release the handle. Once
handle is successfully released remove the handle from unit base.

CLEAN WATER TANK INSTRUCTIONS

1. To fill the clean water tank, gently press Tank Release Button on the clean water tank
to release tank from the unit (see picture #1).

2. Remove tank from the unit and fill with hot tap water, leaving enough room to add 1 tablespoon
of FloorDoctor hard floor cleaning solution as instructed on the solution bottle.

3. Once the water and solution have been added and place the tank back on the unit
pressing gently until you hear the tank click into place (see picture #3).

Power Switch

Solution Trigger

J

Press Power Switch to start the machine

1. Press once for standard cleaning mode - Low Speed will have a blue light.

2. Press twice for boost mode for heavy dirt - High Speed with be a blue flashing light
3. Press third time to turn off the machine.

NOTE: Press the Solution Trigger when moving forward to release cleaning solution.

rugdoctorcom 1-800-784-3628 7



CLEANING DIRTY WATER TANK CLEANING NOZZLE/BRUSH ROLL

Please always switch off the machine when it stands up.
If not, the machine may lose suction due to the valve being

activated accidentally.

4 A
2. Take out the 3. Rinse the
brush roll. % S brush roll with
1. Lift red release 2. Remove the 3. Release the lock 4. Empty and clean :I:émm:ladps\g:;er
button to remove dirty water tank buttons on the the dirty water tank. Dry and replaée
dirty water tank. from the machine. sides of the dirty

water tank and in unit.

remove the lid.

5. Rinse with fresh 6. Thoroughly dry the dirty water tank
hot tap water. and place the tank back in the unit
securely locking the tank in place.

Lock Hole A

4. To replace cover, press the Hook A into the Lock Hole A,
then press Hook B into Lock Hole B.

5. Press the cover into
place to close it.

AWARNING Isianiein e

8 rugdoctorcom 1-800-784-3628 rugdoctor.com 1-800-784-3628 9



CHARGING THE BATTERY

HOW TO CLEAN

EMPTYING THE DIRTY WATER TANK
CHARGING INSTRUCTIONS 1. Empty the Dirty Water Tank when or before the float shut-off activates and restricts
The indicator light will flash red when it’s the suction. Once the float shut-off activates, you will hear a change in the pitch of
power is low. Please charge it. the vacuum motor letting you now it is time to empty the tank.
2. Remove the Dirty Water Tank from the machine by pulling on the red release lever
on the front of the tank and pulling the tank free from the machine.

1. Before charging the unit, please ensure

that all water has been removed from the 3. Holding the bottom of the tank, release the two lock buttons (one in the front and

clean and dirty water tanks and the one in the back) .

machine is dry. 4. Rinse the inside of the DIRTY WATER TANK and replace the LID, firmly tighten the
2. To charge the machine, connect the lock buttons.

external charger cord to the unit and 5. Place the tank back on the machine by setting is straight down on the base until it is secure.

plug into the wall outlet
REFILLING THE CLEAN WATER TANK
1.  When the machine no longer sprays water, check the CLEAN WATER TANK to see if
MACHINE/BATTERY USE, it’s empty.
STORAGE AND CHARGING 2. If the CLEAN WATER TANK is empty, turn off the machine using the POWER SWITCH.

« Battery takes 6 hours for initial charge
and 3.5 hours for normal recharge.
The indicator light on the front of the
machine will turn blue when the machine
is fully charged.

CLEANING SOLUTION

« Battery run time is approximately
30 minutes.

FLOOR DOCTOR HARD FLOOR CLEANER
¢ Removes dirt build-up, grease and stains from most types of hard surfaces

¢ Recommended ambient temperature
range 32 °F to 110 °F.

¢ Scientifically engineered for professional quality results

¢ For use on stone, tile, laminate, sealed hard wood floors

INDICATOR LIGHT « Safe for kids and pets

AWARNING

For optimal performance, the battery
must be charged every 3 months. Do

not charge the machine/battery for

more than 24 hours. Overcharging can
lead to battery overheating which can
lead to battery deformation and burns.

10 rugdoctorcom 1-800-784-3628

i h h h
Working Cf‘gr;irr‘ig cﬁnfé?e?e B.lr:r?'\ plaevvz.-
Low Speed: Blue Light Blue ) S_olid Blue Red ) Red )
vigh speect Blue Flashing Uit [ [igne ~ | ° | Lgnt [ Liowr STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS

To properly store the unit, first empty both the clean water and dirty water tanks.
Second, rinse both the clean water and dirty water tanks with hot tap water and dry
thoroughly.

Place both the clean and dirty water tanks back on the unit and place unit on the
included storage tray.

Store indoors in a dry place. Do not expose cleaner to freezing temperatures.

Water will drip from the brushes and underside of the cleaner after use and may
puddle. To avoid damage to wood and laminate flooring and to avoid potential slip
hazard, do not leave product on wood and laminate surfaces after use - remove
from hard surface and place in tray.

NOTE: Residual water may trickle from the machine after the machine is turned off.
Storing the machine on the included tray will mitigate unattended water damage to
floors from residual liquid.

rugdoctor.com 1-800-784-3628 11



WARRANTY INFORMATION

One (1) Year Limited Consumer Warranty

Rug Doctor gives the original purchaser, who retains proof of purchase, from Rug Doctor or an
authorized Rug Doctor dealer, this limited warranty (“warranty”) for your Hard Floor Cleaner
machine acquired for normal household use. You are responsible for notifying Rug Doctor within
thirty (30) days of original purchase if any parts or components are missing on your machine.

What Does This Warranty Cover / How Long Does The Warranty Last

Rug Doctor will, for the original purchaser, repair or replace including labor, any part that is
defective in material or workmanship within One (1) year of purchase. This warranty applies to
machines used for normal household purposes only.

What The Warranty DOES NOT Cover

The following exclusions apply to the machine and part(s) failures due to 1) normal wear

and tear; 2) Machine alterations; and 3) abuse or misuse of the machine, including use not in
accordance with the “User Manual.” This warranty does not provide for a refund of the purchase
price. For best operating efficiency and cleaning, use of Rug Doctor products is recommended.
RUG DOCTOR IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES OF ANY
NATURE INVOLVING THE PURCHASE/USE OF YOUR MACHINE. IN NO EVENT SHALL RUG
DOCTOR’S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE MACHINE. SOME STATES DO NOT
ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO
THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS IS RUG DOCTOR’S
EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY FOR THIS PRODUCT. ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER ORAL

OR WRITTEN ARE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED. THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF A MERCHANTS’
ABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WHICH MAY ARISE BY OPERATION OF
LAW, ARE LIMITED TO 1 YEARS FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE UNLESS APPLICABLE STATE
LAW PROVIDES OTHERWISE.

Expenses

If a machine is returned to a warranty center for repair within thirty (30) days of original
purchase, Rug Doctor will pay the freight charges both to a warranty center and back to you.
After 30 days, you may be required to ship the machine to a Rug Doctor warranty center at your
expense should additional repairs be required during the warranty period. You are responsible
for paying any freight charges for shipment to the warranty center for repairs occurring after the
initial thirty (30) days. Rug Doctor will pay the freight charges back to you.

How State Laws Apply
This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary from
state to state.

How Do | Get Service Under This Warranty?

TO OBTAIN WARRANTY ASSISTANCE, please call 1-800 RUG DOCTOR (1-800-784-3628) (8

am to 5 pm Mon - Fri CST) or e-mail consumer.support@rugdoctor.com. Rug Doctor will need
the following information to assist you: your name, address and telephone number, product
model, serial number, and proof of purchase showing date and place of purchase. Please explain
the nature of the problem. Rug Doctor will review all the facts involved and advise you as to
recommended procedure. We recommend you keep the original carton and packing materials.

Rug Doctor, LLC

2201 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 100

Plano, Texas 75075

E-mail: consumer.support@rugdoctor.com
Web Site: www.rugdoctor.com

Unauthorized Use

Use of this machine with Rug Doctor trademarks is UNAUTHORIZED and is in violation of U.S.C.
Section 1114(l) and 15 U.S.C. Section 1125(a).

12 rugdoctorcom 1-800-784-3628

Appareil de nettoyage pour sols durs

FloorDoclor

MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Numéro de modele : HFC-1

14 Consignes de sécurité

16 Vue d’ensemble de I'appareil
17 Démarrage rapide

18 Fonctionnement

22 Mode de nettoyage

23 Information sur la garantie

A conserver pour vos dossiers : afin d'accélérer vos appels au Service
a la clientele pour obtenir des renseignements au sujet de votre
appareil Rug Doctor™P, nous vous recommandons de consigner les
renseignements suivants s’y rapportant.

Ne de série :

Ne¢ de modele :

Date d’achat :

Rug Doctor, LLC

2201 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 100
Plano, Texas 75075
consumer.support@rugdoctor.com
www.rugdoctor.com

rugdoctor.com +1800 784-3628 13



IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Veuillez lire tous les avertissements de sécurité
v E RTI E M E N T et le mode d’emploi. Le non-respect des

avertissements de sécurité et du mode d’emploi

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D’INCENDIE, DE DECI-[ARGE pourrait provoquer une décharge électrique, un
ELECTRIQUE,DEBLESSUREOUDEDOMMAGEMATERIEL: début d’incendie ou une blessure grave.
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CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES

Afin d'éviter de vous ébouillanter ou de vous brdler, faites preuve de prudence au moment de remplir les
réservoirs avec de I'eau chaude du robinet.

Ne faites pas bouillir ou chauffer de I'eau au micro-ondes avant de ['utiliser dans l'appareil.

Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché ou en marche. Débranchez-le lorsque vous
ne I'utilisez pas et avant d'en faire I'entretien.

Pour réduire le risque d’'incendie ou de décharge électrique dl a des composants internes endommagés,
utilisez uniqguement des produits de nettoyage FloorDoctorMD congus pour cet appareil.

Consultez la section sur les solutions de nettoyage de ce manuel.

Il ne doit pas servir de jouet. Non concu pour utilisation par des enfants de moins de 12 ans. De la vigilance
et la supervision d’'un adulte sont nécessaires lors de I'utilisation de I'appareil a proximité des enfants.

Ne laissez pas les enfants se placer dans ou a proximité des ouvertures et des piéces mobiles.

Utilisez I'appareil comme le décrit le présent manuel. Utilisez uniquement les solutions de nettoyage
recommandées FloorDoctor. Consultez la section sur les solutions de nettoyage de ce manuel

N'utilisez pas I'appareil lorsque le cordon ou la fiche sont endommagés. Si 'appareil ne fonctionne pas
comme il devrait, s'il est tombé, s'il est endommagé, s'il a été laissé a I'extérieur ou s'il est entré en contact
avec de I'eau, retournez-le a un centre de service.

Vous ne devez pas tirer sur 'appareil par le cordon ou l'utiliser pour le porter, I'utiliser comme poignée, le
coincer dans une porte ou le tirer autour de coins ou d'arétes vives. Evitez de passer sur le cordon avec
I'appareil. Gardez le cordon éloigné des surfaces chauffantes.

Ne débranchez pas I'appareil en tirant sur le cordon. Pour le débrancher, saisir la fiche et non le cordon.
Ne manipulez pas la fiche, l'appareil ou le chargeur avec les mains mouillées.

N’insérez aucun objet dans les ouvertures. N'utilisez pas I'appareil si une ouverture est obstruée; éliminez
la poussiére, la peluche, les cheveux et tout autre élément qui pourrait réduire le débit dair.

Gardezles cheveux, les vétements amples, les doigts et toute partie du corps éloignés des ouvertures et
des pieces mobiles.

Mettez toutes les commandes hors circuit avant de débrancher l'appareil.

Ce produit contient des produits chimiques connus dans I'Etat de Californie comme pouvant provoquer
le cancer et des anomalies congénitales

Redoublez de prudence lors du nettoyage des escaliers.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour aspirer des liquides ou des matieres inflammables ou combustibles comme
le carburant ou ne l'utilisez pas la ou il pourrait y en avoir.

N'aspirez pas de matieres en combustion ou fumantes, comme des cigarettes, des allumettes ou des
cendres chaudes.

Ne placez pas I'appareil dans des matieres caustiques ou toxiques (telles que du javellisant, de
'ammoniac, du nettoyant pour cuvette et du nettoyant de drain) et ne I'utilisez pas pour en aspirer.

Ne déposez pas ou n'immergez pas I'appareil dans de I'eau stagnante et ne I'utilisez pas pour tenter
d'évacuer 'eau de surfaces inondées.

Ne nettoyez pas la ou il y a une prise de courant sur le plancher.

Lorsque le réservoir d'eau propre est vide, cessez l'utilisation et remplissez-le en suivant le mode d'emploi.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil sans réservoir ou d’une fagcon non conforme aux avertissements susmentionnés
ou au mode d'emploi du présent manuel.

Ne I'utilisez pas sans filtre en place.

Ne I'exposez pas a la pluie. Entreposer a I'intérieur.

N'utilisez aucun liquide inflammable ou combustible pour nettoyer les planchers.

Evitez tout démarrage accidentel. L'interrupteur est a la position arrét avant I'aspiration ou le transport de
I'appareil. Le port de I'appareil avec le doigt sur le déclencheur de solution ou l'interrupteur d’alimentation
peut provoquer le démarrage de l'appareil ou la libération d’eau ou de solution.

A usage domestigue intérieur seulement

Ne le rangez pas et ne le rechargez pas a I'extérieur ou sur une surface mouillée. Ne laissez pas I'appareil
ou le chargeur se mouiller.

eau peut s’écouler a partir de la partie inférieure du produit. Pour éviter d'endommager le plancher et
éviter tout risque de glissement, utiliser le bac de rangement prévu

Ne rangez pas I'appareil avec une solution de nettoyage dans les réservoirs.

Ce produit comprend des piles au lithium-ion rechargeables. N'exposez pas les piles a une température élevée.
Ne démontez pas la pile.

Débranchez le chargeur de la prise murale avant le nettoyage ou I'entretien.

Une fuite depuis les cellules de la pile peut se produire dans des conditions extrémes. Si un liquide se
dépose sur la peau, lavez rapidement a I'eau savonneuse. Si un liquide pénétre dans les yeux, ne vous
frottez pas les yeux et rincez-les immédiatement a I'eau potable en continu pendant un minimum de 15
minutes. Recherchez immédiatement des soins médicaux.

14 rugdoctorcom +1800 784-3628

¢ Utilisez uniquement un chargeur
de modéle Yinli YLS0241a-t260092
pour recharger le présent appareil.

AVERTISSEM ENT ¢ Un chargeur congu pour un certain

type de bloc-piles peut entrainer un
risque d’incendie s’il est utilisé avec un
autre type de bloc-piles.

¢ Nutilisez pas de bloc-piles autre
que celui spécialement con¢u pour
cet appareil. L’utilisation de tout
autre bloc-piles peut entrainer un
risque de blessures et d’incendie.

¢ Le liguide s’écoulant de la pile peut
causer de lirritation ou des bralures.

¢ Nfutilisez pas un appareil endommagé
ou modifié. Un bloc-piles endommagé
ou modifié pourrait se comporter de
facon imprévisible et poser des risques
d’incendie, d’explosion ou de
dommages corporels.

* N’exposez pas I'appareil au feu
ou a des températures excessives.
Toute exposition au feu ou a des
températures supérieures a 130 °C
présente des risques d’explosion.

¢ Suivez toutes les instructions de

charge et ne chargez pas I'appareil
en dehors de la plage de température
spécifiée. Une charge incorrecte ou

a des températures en dehors de la
plage spécifiée pourrait endommager
le bloc-piles et augmenter le risque
d’incendie.

* Faites entretenir cet appareil par un
réparateur qualifié qui n’utilisera que
des piéces de rechange identiques.
Cela permettra d’assurer I'intégrité du
produit et la sécurité de l'utilisateur.

¢ Ne tentez pas de modifier ou réparer
I'appareil sauf tel qu’indiqué dans les
instructions concernant son utilisation
et son entretien.

rugdoctor.com 1-800-784-3628 15



VUE D’ENSEMBLE DE L’APPAREIL CONSEILS POUR LE NETTOYAGE

—_

Avant de commencer, examinez les avertissements de sécurité qui figurent au début
du présent manuel.

2. Testez toujours la tenue des couleurs avant utilisation sur une surface.
1 a. Mouillez un endroit discret avec une petite quantité de solution de nettoyage.
b. Attendez 1a 2 minutes, absorbez a I'aide d’un chiffon absorbant et vérifiez qu’il n’y
a aucun transfert de couleur.
2 7 3. Balayez ou enlevez tous les débris laches de la surface a nettoyer pour en retirer les
\‘ débris laches avant utilisation de 'appareil de nettoyage pour sols durs Floor Doctor.
DEMARRAGE RAPIDE
1. Avant la premiére utilisation, fixez la poignée au bloc central en insérant la poignée
3 dans le bloc central jusqu’a ce que le déclic de la poignée se fasse entendre. La poignée
est maintenant fermement en position et fixée solidement.
2. Retirez le protecteur en carton de la buse.
3. Retirez tout matériel d’emballage supplémentaire de I'appareil et du chargeur.
4. Placez I'appareil sur le bac de rangement a proximité d’une prise de courant.
5. Branchez le chargeur dans Pappareil, puis dans la prise murale.
6. Chargez Pappareil pendant 6 heures (3,5 heures pour la recharge apres utilisation). La charge
est compléte lorsque le voyant de charge bleu arréte de clignoter et affiche un bleu continu.
7. Débranchez le chargeur de 'appareil.
4 8. Retirez le réservoir d’eau propre en appuyant sur le bouton de dégagement du
réservoir, puis en tirant sur le réservoir d’eau par l'avant.
5 9. Ouvrez le réservoir d’eau propre et le remplissez-le d’eau chaude du robinet, en laissant
de l’'espace pour y ajouter la solution. NE REMPLISSEZ PAS LE RESERVOIR D’EAU
BOUILLIE OU CHAUFFEE AU MICRO-ONDES.
10. Ajoutez 1 cuillerée a table de solution de nettoyage pour sols durs Rug Doctor dans le
réservoir d’eau propre, fermez le réservoir, puis remettez le couvercle sur le bloc central.

11. Avec lappareil sur la surface dure a nettoyer, posez le pied sur la buse, puis tournez la
poignée en position d’utilisation.

12. Appuyez sur Pinterrupteur d’alimentation une fois sur le dessus pour la vitesse basse de
la brosse, deux fois pour la vitesse élevée de la brosse et une troisieme fois pour
éteindre 'appareil.

13. Utilisez le déclencheur de solution pour activer le débit de la solution. (Cela peut
prendre quelques secondes avant que la solution commence a s’écouler.)

14. Utilisez les déplacements avant et arriére lents pour fournir une solution au plancher,
brossez soigheusement le sol et aspirez la saleté du sol a l'aide de la buse d’aspiration.
REMARQUE : I’aspiration est a Pavant de la buse, les déplacements arriére assurent une
plus grande efficacité pour aspirer la saleté du plancher. Les déplacements avant
détachent, fournissent une solution et préparent la surface pour le retrait de la saleté en
déplacement arriére.

15. Une fois cela terminé, retirez les réservoirs d’eau propre et d’eau sale, videz leur

1. Poignée 6. Roue arriére 10. Réservoir d’eau propre contenu, nettoyez, puis asséchez les réservoirs avant rangement. Remettez les réservoirs
secs et retournez I'appareil sur son bac de rangement prét pour la recharge.
2. Dispositif de 7. Interrupteur 11. Voyant 16. Chargez I'appareil de sorte qu’il soit prét pour les prochains dégats.
déclenchement de la d’alimentation 17. Chargez I'appareil régulierement pour optimiser 'autonomie de la pile.
solution 12. Réservoir d’eau sale
8. Poignée
3. Chargeur 13. Brosse a rouleau
9. Bouton de
4. Entrée du chargeur dégagement du 14. Buse/Brosse a rouleau A Av E RT I S S E M E N T
réservoir
5 o Eenit NE REMPLISSEZ PAS LE RESERVOIR D’EAU BOUILLIE OU CHAUFFEE AU MICRO-

ONDES. Vous pourriez vous ébouillanter ou vous briiler, ou endommager I'appareil
et annuler la garantie. Ne pas marcher sur les surfaces mouillées.
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FONCTIONNEMENT NETTOYAGE DU RESERVOIR D’EAU SALE

ASSEMBLAGE DE LA POIGNEE . . . . . L
Veuillez toujours éteindre I'appareil lorsqu’il est en position
4 N\ 4 N\ verticale. Dans le cas contraire, Pappareil peut perdre de
- I’aspiration en raison de I'activation accidentelle de la soupape.

J \ J

1. Retirez le protecteur en carton de la buse.

2. Insérez fermement la poignée dans le socle de 'appareil jusqu’a ce que le déclic de
la poignée se fasse entendre.

a. Sila poignée ne s’enclenche pas, appuyez légérement jusqu’a ce que la poignée
s’enclenche en position.

3. Pour retirer la poignée de I'appareil, déposez d’abord la vis. Une fois la vis déposée,
utilisez un outil pour appuyer sur le ressort pour dégager la poignée. Une fois la
poignée dégagée avec succes, retirez la poignée du socle de P'appareil.

1. Soulevez le 2. Retirez le 3. Relachez les 4. Videz, puis

bouton rouge de réservoir d’eau sale boutons de nettoyez le réservoir
CONSIGNES POUR LE RESERVOIR D’EAU PROPRE dégagement pour de PPappareil. verrouillage sur les  d’eau sale.

retirer le réservoir cotés du réservoir

d’eau sale. d’eau sale, puis

retirez le couvercle.

1. Pour remplir le réservoir d’eau propre, appuyer légérement sur le bouton de dégagement
du réservoir afin de dégager le réservoir de I'appareil (voir photo n° 1).

2. Retirez le réservoir de I'appareil et remplissez-le d’eau chaude du robinet, en laissant un
espace suffisant pour y ajouter la solution de nettoyage pour sols durs FloorDoctor, tel qu’il

est indiqué sur le contenant de solution. 5. Rincez a l'eau 6. Asséchez complétement le réservoir
3. Une fois l'eau et la solution ajoutées, remettez le réservoir sur Pappareil en appuyant chaude fraiche du d’eau sale, puis remettez le réservoir
e h - o . b ! 3 ! | :
légérement jusqu’a ce que le déclic du réservoir se fasse entendre (voir photo n° 3). robinet. dans I'appareil en le verrouillant en place.

Interrupteur d’alimentation

Dispositif de déclenchement
de la solution

Appuyer sur Pinterrupteur d’alimentation pour démarrer I'appareil A AV E R T I S S E M E N T

1.  Appuyez une fois pour activer le mode de nettoyage standard - A la vitesse basse, le . . . . .
voyant bleu est allumé en continu. Veuillez toujours nettoyer le réservoir d’eau sale et le rouleau a brosse en
2. Appuyez deux fois pour activer le mode de nettoyage profond en cas de saleté importante - A temps opportun pour éviter les odeurs désagréables!
la vitesse élevée, le voyant bleu clignote.
3. Appuyez une troisiéme fois pour éteindre I'appareil.
REMARQUE : appuyez sur le déclencheur de solution en déplacement avant pour libérer la
solution de nettoyage.
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NETTOYAGE DE LA BUSE/BROSSE A ROULEAU CHARGE DE LA PILE

CONSIGNES DE CHARGE
Le voyant clignotera en rouge lorsque le
niveau de la pile sera faible. Veuillez la charger.

1. Avant la charge de I'appareil, veuillez
vous assurer que toute I’eau a été retirée
des réservoirs d’eau propre et d’eau sale
et que l'appareil est sec.

2. Pour charger 'appareil, raccordez le
cordon du chargeur externe a I'appareil,
puis branchez-le dans la prise murale.

La pile prend 6 heures pour la charge initiale
et 3,5 heures pour une recharge normale. Le
voyant sur le devant de I'appareil devient bleu
lorsque l'appareil est complétement chargé.

3. Rincez le rouleau
a brosse a laide
d’une solution
d’eau tiede du
robinet et de savon

2. Retirez le
rouleau a brosse.

L’autonomie de la pile est d’environ

5 30 minutes.
doux. Asséchez, fnu
puis remettez sur
\ ) lappareil.
( Crochet B \
VOYANT
. Pendant la Charge Balai Niveau
Fonctionnement charge compléte obstrué faible
: Vitesse basse : voyant bleu | Voyant bleu Voyant bleu Voyant Voyant
Trou de verrouillage A . 3 | clignotant continu rouge rouge
L ) Vitesse élevée : voyant clignotant clignotant
bleu clignotant

4. Pour remplacer le couvercle, appuyez sur le Crochet A dans le Trou de

verrouillage A, puis appuyez sur le Crochet B dans le Trou de verrouillage B.

5. Appuyez sur la

A AVERTISSEMENT

de I’eau pour le fixer.

Pour une performance optimale, la pile doit étre rechargée tous les 3
mois. Ne pas charger I'appareil/la pile pendant plus de 24 heures. La
surcharge pourrait provoquer la surchauffe de la pile, pouvant entrainer
sa déformation et des bralures.
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MODE DE NETTOYAGE

INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE

VIDANGE DU RESERVOIR D’EAU SALE
Videz le réservoir d’eau sale lorsque ou avant que le flotteur d’arrét active et limite
aspiration. Une fois le flotteur d’arrét activé, un changement au pas du moteur d’aspiration
se fait entendre pour indiquer que le moment est venu de vider le réservoir.

2. Retirez le réservoir d’eau sale de I'appareil en tirant sur le levier de dégagement rouge situé
a lavant du réservoir, puis en dégageant le réservoir de I'appareil.

3. Tout en tenant le fond du réservoir, dégagez les deux boutons de verrouillage (une a 'avant
et une a l'arriére).

4. Rincez l'intérieur du RESERVOIR D’EAU SALE et remettez le couvercle, puis serrez
fermement les boutons de verrouillage.

5. Remettez le réservoir sur I'appareil en le déposant directement sur le socle jusqu’a ce qu’il
soit fermement en place.

REMPLISSAGE DU RESERVOIR D’EAU PROPRE

1. Lorsque 'appareil ne pulvérise plus aucune eau, vérifiez que le RESERVOIR D’EAU
PROPRE est vide.

2. Sile RESERVOIR D’EAU PROPRE est vide, mettez I’'appareil hors tension a I'aide de
INTERRUPTEUR D’ALIMENTATION.

SOLUTION DE NETTOYAGE

APPAREIL DE NETTOYAGE POUR SOLS DURS FLOOR DOCTOR

+  Elimine Paccumulation de la saleté, de la graisse et des taches de la plupart des
types de surface dure

¢ Scientifiguement congu pour des résultats de qualité professionnelle
¢ Pour utilisation sur les planchers de pierre, de tuile, de stratifié, de bois franc scellé
e Sécuritaire pour les enfants et les animaux domestiques

1. Pour le rangement approprié de I'appareil, videz, puis nettoyez les réservoirs d’eau
propre et d’eau sale.

2. Deuxiémement, rincez a la fois les réservoirs d’eau propre et d’eau sale a I'eau
chaude du robinet, puis asséchez soigneusement.

3. Remettez les réservoirs d’eau propre et d’eau sale et retournez ’lappareil sur son bac
de rangement prévu.

4. Rangez a l'intérieur dans un endroit sec. N‘exposez pas I'appareil de nettoyage a une
température de congélation.

5. L’eau s’écoulera des brosses et sous la face inférieure de I'appareil de nettoyage aprés
utilisation et peut former une flaque d’eau. Pour éviter d’endommager le revétement de bois
et de stratifié et le risque de glissement, ne laissez aucun produit sur les surfaces de bois et
de stratifié apreés utilisation; retirez de la surface dure, puis déposez dans le bac.
REMARQUE : Peau résiduelle peut s’écouler de Pappareil aprés sa mise hors tension. Le
rangement de Pappareil sur le bac compris atténuera les dégats d’eau éventuels aux
étages provoqués par un liquide résiduel.

22 rugdoctorcom +1800 784-3628

Garantie limitée d’un (1) an

Rug Doctor accorde a I'acheteur d’origine ayant conservé sa preuve d’achat de Rug Doctor ou
d’un revendeur Rug Doctor autorisé, la présente garantie limitée (la « garantie ») sur son appareil
de nettoyage pour sols durs acquis a des fins d’utilisation domestique normale. Vous étes tenu
d’informer Rug Doctor dans les trente (30) jours suivant la date d’achat de quelque piéce ou
composant manquant de votre appareil.

Ce que la présente garantie couvre/Durée de la garantie

Rug Doctor réparera ou remplacera, main-d’ceuvre comprise, pour I'acheteur d’origine, toute
piéce dont le matériau ou la qualité de fabrication est reconnu(e) défectueu(x)se dans un délai
d’un (1) an suivant I'achat. Cette garantie couvre les appareils utilisés uniquement a des fins
domestiques normales.

Ce que cette garantie ne couvre PAS

Les exclusions suivantes s’appliquent a I'appareil et a la piéce et aux piéces en raison 1) d’une
usure normale; 2) d’une modification a 'appareil et 3) d’une utilisation abusive ou d’une
mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil, y compris toute utilisation non conforme au « Manuel
d’utilisation ». Cette garantie ne prévoit pas le remboursement du prix d’achat.

Pour de meilleurs résultats en matiére d’efficacité de fonctionnement et de nettoyage,
Putilisation des produits Rug Doctor est recommandée. RUG DOCTOR NE SERA PAS TENUE
RESPONSABLE DE TOUTE DOMMAGE CONSEQUENT OU INDIRECT DE QUELQUE NATURE QUE
CE SOIT, DECOULANT DE L’ACHAT/L’UTILISATION DE VOTRE APPAREIL. LA RESPONSABILITE
DE RUG DOCTOR NE DEPASSERA EN AUCUN CAS LE PRIX D’ACHAT DE L’APPAREIL.
CERTAIN(E)S ETATS/PROVINCES/TERRITOIRES NE PERMETTENT PAS LES EXCLUSIONS OU
LES LIMITATIONS AUX DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS; LA DISPOSITION CI-DESSUS
POURRAIT PAR CONSEQUENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER A VOUS. LA PRESENTE EST L'UNIQUE
GARANTIE DE RUG DOCTOR POUR CE PRODUIT. TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, ORALE OU
ECRITE, EST EXPRESSEMENT EXCLUE. TOUTE GARANTIE TACITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE ET
D’ADEQUATION DU PRODUIT A UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIERE, QUI POURRAIT DECOULER
DE L’APPLICATION D’UNE LOI, EST LIMITEE A UN (1) AN A COMPTER DE LA DATE D’ACHAT,
SAUF S| UNE LOI D’ETAT/PROVINCIALE/TERRITORIALE EN DISPOSE AUTREMENT.

Frais

Si un appareil est retourné a un centre de garantie a des fins de réparation dans les trente (30)
jours de Pachat original, Rug Doctor paiera les frais de transport vers le centre de garantie et
son retour. Aprés 30 jours, vous pourriez étre tenu d’expédier a vos frais 'appareil a un centre
de garantie Rug Doctor si des réparations supplémentaires s’avéraient nécessaires pendant la
période de garantie. Vous étes tenu de débourser tous les frais de transport pour I'expédition
vers le centre de garantie pour toute réparation a effectuer aprés la période initiale de trente
(30) jours. Rug Doctor paiera les frais de transport pour le retour de I'appareil.

Application des lois d’Etat/provinciales/territoriales
La présente garantie vous confére des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez également
bénéficier d’autres droits qui peuvent varier d’un Etat a un autre.

Comment puis-je obtenir un service au titre de la présente garantie?

POUR OBTENIR DE L’AIDE AU TITRE DE LA GARANTIE, veuillez composer le numéro +1

800 RUG DOCTOR (+1 800 784-3628) (8 h a 17 h, du lundi au vendredi, HNC) ou envoyez un
courriel a consumer.support@rugdoctor.com. Pour pouvoir vous aider, Rug Doctor exigera les
renseignements suivants : vos nom, adresse et numéro de téléphone, modéle de produit et numéro
de série du produit, une preuve d’achat avec la date et le lieu d’achat. Veuillez expliquer la nature
du probléme. Rug Doctor analysera tous les faits en cause et vous informera de la procédure
recommandée. Nous vous recommandons de conserver le carton et le matériel d’'emballage.

Rug Doctor, LLC

2201 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 100

Plano, Texas 75075

Adresse de courriel : consumer.support@rugdoctor.com
Site Web : www.rugdoctor.com

Utilisation non autorisée

L'utilisation de cet appareil portant les marques de commerce Rug Doctor est NON AUTORISEE
et enfreint les articles 1114(l) et 15, et Iarticle 1125(a) du Code des Etats-Unis.
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